The Corporation applies the definition of a lease and related guidance set out in IFRS 16 to all lease contracts
entered into or modified on or after February 4, 2019. The definition in IFRS 16 has not changed the scope of
contracts that meet the definition of a lease for the Corporation.

Dollarama Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
August 4, 2019
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

9

4 Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases (cont’d)

Financial impact on initial application of IFRS 16

The tables below show the amount of adjustments of each consolidated financial statement line item affected
by the application of IFRS 16 for the current and prior periods.

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

January 29, 2018

 Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously reported

under IAS 17  Impact
As reported under

IFRS 16

 $  $  $

   Current assets
   Accounts receivable   15,263

   (3,761)

   11,502

Prepaid expenses   8,649

   (1,483)

   7,166
Other current assets   546,057   -   546,057

   569,969

   (5,244)

   564,725

Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment 490,988  -  490,988

Right-of-use assets -  1,142,495  1,142,495
Intangible assets   145,600

   (2,554)

   143,046

Goodwill   727,782   -   727,782

   1,364,370

   1,139,941

   2,504,311

   Total assets   1,934,339   1,134,697   3,069,036

   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   228,362

   (1,118)

   227,244

Current portion of lease liabilities   -

   140,691

   140,691
Other current liabilities   492,583   -   492,583

   720,945

   139,573

   860,518

   Non-current liabilities

Non-current portion of lease liabilities   -

   1,196,375

   1,196,375

Deferred rent and lease inducements   92,633

   (92,633)

   -
Deferred income taxes   112,660

   (29,218)

   83,442

Other non-current liabilities   1,260,459   -   1,260,459

   Total liabilities   2,186,697   1,214,097   3,400,794

   Shareholders’ deficit
Deficit   (663,421)

   (79,400)

   (742,821)

Other elements of shareholders’ deficit   411,063

   -

   411,063

   Total shareholders’ deficit   (252,358)   (79,400)   (331,758)

   Total liabilities and shareholders’
deficit   1,934,339   1,134,697   3,069,036

Dollarama Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
August 4, 2019
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

10

4 Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases (cont’d)

i. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (cont’d)

February 3, 2019

Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously reported
under IAS 17  Impact

As reported under
IFRS 16

 $  $  $

   Current assets
   Accounts receivable   42,206

   (6,363)

   35,843

Prepaid expenses   30,316

   (14,756)

   15,560
Other current assets   637,117   -   637,117

   709,639

   (21,119)

   688,520

Non-current assets
   Property, plant and equipment 589,513  (3,486)  586,027

Right-of-use assets -  1,208,461  1,208,461
Intangible assets   150,961

   (2,082)

   148,879

Goodwill   727,782   -   727,782

   1,468,256

   1,202,893

   2,671,149

   Total assets   2,177,895   1,181,774   3,359,669

   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   232,545

   (1,564)

   230,981

Current portion of lease liabilities   531

   156,215

   156,746
Other current liabilities   55,507   -   55,507

   288,583

   154,651

   443,234

   Non-current liabilities
   Non-current portion of lease liabilities   3,278

   1,242,796

   1,246,074

Deferred rent and lease inducements   101,700

   (101,700)

   -
Deferred income taxes   127,585

   (30,685)

   96,900

Other non-current liabilities   1,890,845   -   1,890,845

   Total liabilities   2,411,991   1,265,062   3,677,053

   Shareholders’ deficit
Deficit   (681,914)

   (83,288)

   (765,202)

Other elements of shareholders’ deficit   447,818   -   447,818

   Total shareholders’ deficit   (234,096)   (83,288)   (317,384)

   Total liabilities and shareholders’
deficit   2,177,895   1,181,774   3,359,669

Dollarama Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
August 4, 2019
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

11

4 Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases (cont’d)

ii. Consolidated Interim Statement of Net Earnings

 13-week period ended July 29, 2018  26-week period ended July 29, 2018

 Impact of changes in accounting policies  Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously
reported

under IAS 17

Impact
As reported

under IFRS 16
 As previously

reported
under IAS 17

Impact  As reported
under IFRS 16

 $  $  $  $  $  $

Sales 868,453  -  868,453  1,624,522  -  1,624,522
Cost of sales 524,041  (46,091)  477,950  995,458  (92,523)  902,935

Gross profit 344,412  46,091  390,503  629,064  92,523  721,587

General, administrative
and store operating
expenses 118,577  (307)  118,270

233,055  (1,638)  231,417
Depreciation and

amortization  19,130  37,200  56,330

37,866  73,910  111,776

Operating income 206,705  9,198  215,903  358,143  20,251  378,394

Net financing costs 11,409  11,150  22,559  22,735  22,264  44,999

Earnings before
income taxes 195,296  (1,952)  193,344

335,408  (2,013)  333,395

Income taxes  53,524  (530)  52,994  92,061  (553)  91,508

Net earnings  141,772  (1,422)  140,350

243,347  (1,460)  241,887

iii. Earnings per common share

 13-week period ended July 29, 2018  26-week period ended July 29, 2018

 Impact of changes in accounting policies  Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously
reported

under IAS 17  Impact
As reported

under IFRS 16
 As previously

reported
under IAS 17

 Impact  As reported
under IFRS 16

(per share amounts) $  $  $  $  $  $

Basic net earnings per

common share 0.43  (0.00)  0.43

0.74  (0.00)  0.74
Diluted net earnings per

common share 0.43  (0.01)  0.42

0.73  (0.00)  0.73

Dollarama Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
August 4, 2019
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

12

4 Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases (cont’d)

iv. Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows

 13-week period ended July 29, 2018  26-week period ended July 29, 2018

 Impact of changes in accounting policies  Impact of changes in accounting policies

As previously
reported

under IAS 17  Impact
As reported

under IFRS 16
 As previously

reported
under IAS 17

 Impact  As reported
under IFRS 16

 $  $  $  $  $  $

Net earnings 141,772  (1,422)  140,350  243,347  (1,460)  241,887
Adjustments to reconcile

net earnings to net
cash generated from
operating activities:

Depreciation of

property, plant
and equipment,
right-of-use
assets and
amortization of
intangible assets 19,130  37,200  56,330

37,866  73,910  111,776
Amortization of

deferred tenant
allowances (1,370)  1,370  -

(2,748)  2,748  -
Amortization of

deferred leasing
costs 118  (118)  -

238  (238)  -
Deferred lease

inducements 1,047  (1,047)  -

2,209  (2,209)  -
Deferred tenant

allowances 1,483  (1,483)  -

2,146  (2,146)  -
Interest payment on

finance lease 29  (29)  -

61  (61)  -
Deferred income

taxes (2,273)  (530)  (2,803)

2,209  (553)  1,656
Loss (gain) on

disposal of assets 32  -  32

123  (536)  (413)
Other adjustments (5,393)  -  (5,393)  14,456  -  14,456

 154,575  33,941  188,516  299,907  69,455  369,362

Changes in non-cash
working capital
components 29,443  1,396  30,839

(88,633)  (1,853)  (90,486)
Net cash from

operating activities 184,018  35,337  219,355

211,274  67,602  278,876

Principal elements of
lease liabilities (191)  (35,337)  (35,528)

(332)  (67,602)  (67,934)

Other financing activities (66,028)  -  (66,028)  6,783  -  6,783
Net cash (used in) from

financing activities (66,219)  (35,337)  (101,556)

6,451  (67,602)  (61,151)

Dollarama Inc.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
August 4, 2019
(Unaudited, expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

13

5 Leases

As at August 4, 2019, the Corporation operated 1,250 stores in Canada, including one owned store and
1,249 stores in leased retail space. Information about leases for which the Corporation is a lessee is presented
below.

i. Right-of-use assets

Additions to the right-of-use assets during the 13-week and 26-week periods ended August 4, 2019 amounted
to $52,579 and $117,827, respectively (13-week and 26-week periods ended July 29, 2018 – $49,007 and